




October 31, 1994

Michael F. Kotowski

211 Calle Serrento

Goleta, CA  93117






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-94-344

Dear Mr. Kotowski:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


You are an employee of the Santa Barbara City Fire Department and a shareholder and director of HazTech Systems, Inc., a private business entity.  Does the Act prohibit the Santa Barbara City Fire Department from contracting to obtain the HazCat Chemical Identification System and training from HazTech Systems, Inc.?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit the Santa Barbara City Fire Department from contracting with HazTech Systems, Inc. to obtain the HazCat Chemical Identification System and connected training.  However, you are prohibited from participating in or influencing the decision to enter into the contract.

FACTS


You are an employee of the Santa Barbara City Fire Department (the "department").  One of your responsibilities as an employee of the Santa Barbara City Fire Department is that of Hazardous Materials Response Team Coordinator.  In your capacity as team coordinator, you direct the operations of the Hazardous Materials Response Team under the supervision of a superior officer.  You do not have the authority to make purchases of equipment or services for the city, nor do you have the authority to approve vendors of the city.


In your private capacity, you are a part-owner and member of the board of directors for HazTech Systems, Inc (HazTech).  HazTech developed and now markets the HazCat Chemical Identification System, a hazardous material identifier kit that is used in the field by fire departments.  You stated that HazCat is the only commercially available product of its kind and is used by most major fire departments, the United States Environmental Protection Agency, and all five branches of the military.


The Fire Department currently has a contract with HazTech for a HazCat and for connected training.  The department is currently considering renewing the contract with HazTech.

ANALYSIS


The Act was adopted by the voters of California in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from any bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In our telephone discussion of October 18, 1994, you stated that you are an employee with the fire department, and as such you were designated in the conflict of interest code of the agency.  As a designated employee of the agency, you are a "public official."  (Section 82048.)


Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


You stated that you are a shareholder and member of the board of directors for HazTech.  Thus, according to Section 87103(a) and (d), you have an economic interest in HazTech, and may not participate in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on HazTech. 


An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Clearly, a decision to purchase HazTech products would foreseeably affect HazTech.  In addition, pursuant to Regulation 18702.1(a)(2), where HazTech is directly involved in a decision before your agency, the effect is deemed to be material. 


In cases where you do have a conflict of interest, you are prohibited from making the decision, participating in the decision and influencing the decision.  Regulation 18700.1(a) provides that with regard to a governmental decision which is within or before the official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency, "the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency."


Once a final decision has been made with respect to the purchase of HazTech's product, your conduct will no longer be considered "influencing" that decision.  This assumes that you are not involved in other decisions that will materially affect HazTech.  In cases where HazTech is not directly involved in a decision of the fire department, as set forth above, HazTech may be indirectly materially affected by a decision.  You should apply the applicable provision of Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) to determine if the effect on HazTech will be material.


Please note, while the Act does not prohibit the fire department from purchasing products from HazTech, as we discussed on October 18, 1994, other provisions of the law outside of the Act may apply, such as Section 1090.  You should contact the Attorney General's Office for information pertaining to Section 1090.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

ENCLOSURES

